PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,Sector 16,Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>, Helpline no.01722864100



 Sh. Bhushan Jain, (8146300392)
Appellant/Complainant

 S/o Sh. Rajinder Kumar Jain,
Appellant/Complainant

 House No 392, Street No 3,
Appellant/Complainant

 Nirmal Nagar, Dugri, Ludhiana.
 Versus

 Public Information Officer
Respondent

 O/o Civil Surgeon,
 Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.332, 333, 335, 336, 337, 343 of 2021

Present: None

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 06.01.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today. As both parties are same, therefore a single speaking order is being passed in the above mentioned cases.
- <u>Written Submission by Appellant:</u> An email dated 02.02.2021 is received by the bench of undersigned vide which the appellant Sh. Bhushan Jain mentioned that due to his ill health, he would not be in a position to attend the Court and further he has requested for adjournment. This email is taken on record.
- <u>Written Submissions by Respondent</u>: An email dated 05.02.2021 is received by the bench of undersigned wherein the Respondent PIO has requested for adjournment, as the number cases are more and it would require some more time to furnish the sought information. This email is taken on record.
- In the view of above the cases are adjourned to date 19.04.2021 through Cisco Webex (Video Conferencing facility) at 11:30 AM with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.
 (Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click In JOIN MEETING < Write Meeting Number -1582233928,

Chandigarh Dated: 09.02.2021

password - 1234)

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>, Helpline No.0172-2864100



Sh. Bhushan Jain, (8146300392)

S/o Sh. Rajinder Kumar Jain, House No 392, Street No 3, Nirmal Nagar, Dugri, Ludhiana.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority O/o Civil Surgeon,

Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.334 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Ms. Kashish Garg (Building Inspector) 9653357060

Versus

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 06.01.2021. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. <u>Written Submission by Appellant:</u> An email dated 02.02.2021 is received by the bench of undersigned vide which the appellant Sh. Bhushan Jain mentioned that due to his ill health, he would not be in a position to attend the Court and further he has requested for adjournment. This email is taken on record.
- 3. <u>Written Submissions by Respondent</u>: An email dated 02.02.2021 is received by the bench of undersigned wherein the Respondent PIO and the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:-

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਬਾਰੇ ਹਵਾਲੇ ਅਧੀਨ ਦਰਸਾਏ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੋ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਾ ਜਵਾਬ ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਹੀ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 136/ਡੀ.ਆਰ.ਜੀ-ਸੀ/ਡੀ/ਪੀ.ਆਈ.ਓ ਮਿਤੀ 21-09-2020 (ਸਪੀਡ ਪੋਸਟ) ਰਾਹੀਂ ਭੇਜ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ। (ਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਥੀ)

This email is taken on record.

- 4. In addition to her submission (mentioned above), Respondent, Ms. Kashish Garg pleaded that the sought information pertaining to the RTI application is also available on the official website of MC Ludhiana.
- 5. Keeping in view the facts of the case and the submissions made by both the parties, it is evident that a proper reply had been provided by the respondent in the matter. In the of the same, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing without fail.

To come up on **19.04.2021 at 11.30 PM** to be heard through **Cisco Webex** (VC) (Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click In JOIN MEETING < Write Meeting Number –1582233928, password -1234)

Chandigarh Dated: 09.02.2021 Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner